
O F F I C E  O F  T H E  G O V E R N O R  |  M I S S I S S I P P I  D I V I S I O N  O F  M E D I C A I D  

 
 

 
 
  
 
From:  The Mississippi Division of Medicaid 
 Office of Procurement  
 
Date: April 22, 2021 

Re: Request for Applications (RFA) Medicaid Management Information Systems 
Replacement Project (MRP) Training Managing Consultant 

 Notice of Intent to Award 
 
 
The Mississippi Division of Medicaid (DOM) issued a Request for Applications (RFA) on April 
2, 2021, seeking a qualified contract worker for the position of Medicaid Management 
Information Systems Replacement Project (MRP) Training Managing Consultant. The term of 
the contract shall be one (1) year (July 1, 2021 – June 30, 2022) with four (4) optional one-year 
renewals. The position will pay $55 per hour (plus travel) not to exceed 1,840 hours annually for 
a total of $101,200 for the term of the contract. DOM will pay travel up to $2,000 and fringe rate 
of 7.65% in an amount not to exceed $7,741.80, for a total contract value of $110,941.80.  The 
contract worker will provide the following services for DOM: 
 

• Identifying and assessing future and current training needs, 
• Creating an overall or individualized training and development plan, 
• Deploying a wide variety of training methods including computer-based training, 

instructor-led training, web-based training, one-on-one coaching, and ongoing 
performance skill development/improvement, 

• Collaborate with vendors and third-party training providers to arrange employee 
registration for participation in training programs, 

• Facilitate learning for all participants including supervisors, managers, and staff 
participants, 

• Continually research new methods and techniques for workplace, 
• Coordinate training facility scheduling and logistics, 
• Work to develop effective curriculum and courses for all business areas in our 

organization, 
• Review and approve curriculum planning and development documentation, 
• Schedule, facilitate, and lead a training collaborative workgroup, 
• Escalate issues and concerns from the training collaborative workgroup to project 

stakeholders, and 
• Work collaboratively with Security Role development. 
 

After publicly advertising the position, the application and selection process is now complete.  
DOM received one application for this position and intends to offer the contract to Nick Maisel. 
Mr. Maisel is the incumbent contract worker for this position and possesses the qualifications 
and abilities to perform the duties of this position. He has more than thirty (30) years of 

M E M O R A N D U M  



  

2 
 

experience in education and training of diverse audiences. His diverse background and expertise 
in training would make him an asset to the agency. 
 
Both a successful or unsuccessful applicant, may request a post-award applicant debriefing, in 
writing, by U.S. mail or electronic submission, to be received by the agency within three (3) 
business days of this Notice of Intent to Award.  We can share with you any applicable 
information about your response including significant weaknesses or deficiencies, technical 
ratings, and overall ranking specific to your response. A vendor debriefing is an informal 
meeting and not a hearing; therefore, legal representation is not required. If a vendor prefers to 
have legal representation present, the vendor must notify the agency and identify its attorney.  
DOM shall be allowed to schedule and/or suspend and reschedule the debriefing at a time 
when a representative of the Office of the Mississippi Attorney General can be present.   
 
Any protests of this decision must be submitted to procurement@medicaid.ms.gov within 
seven (7) calendar days after the issuance of this notice. The protest must be in writing, 
identify the name and address of the protestor, provide appropriate identification of the 
procurement and resulting contract number (if known) and detail the nature of the protest, 
including available supporting exhibits, evidence, or documents to substantiate any claims. 
 
DOM intends to submit the contract to the Public Procurement Review Board (PPRB) Office 
of Personal Service Contract Review (OPSCR) by May 5, 2021 for approval at the June 2, 
2021 board meeting. Pending approval, the contract will be available for public inspection in 
the office of the Chief Procurement Officer.   
 
 
  

 

mailto:procurement@medicaid.ms.gov

